number 1 on behalf of Rieth-Riley Construction Co., indicating the contract amount be 
increased by $28,781.56 ($5,756.32 local funds) and change order number 2 for an 
increase of $33,936.52 (all local funds) for a new contract sum, including both change 
orders, in the amount of $787,638.08 with an additional two-hundred eighty-seven (287) 
days. Upon a motion made by VP Molnar, seconded by Mr. Miller and carried by roll call, the 
change order was approved. 

APPROVE PROJECT COMPLETION AFFIDAVIT – WAYFINDING SIGN RELOCATION 
MLK BLVD. – PROJECT NO. 125-048 (PO-0039106) 

mailto:emanson@hgservices.com

[...]

WHEREAS, it has been determined by the Board of Public Works of the City of 

South Bend that the following described property is unfit for the purpose for which it was 
intended and should traded-in for property of a similar nature: 

EIGHT (8) REMINGTON SHOTGUNS 

TWO-HUNDRED-AND-SIXTY-ONE (261) SMITH & WESSON HANDGUNS 

WHEREAS, I.C. 36-1-11-9 authorized the Board of Public Works to trade in or 
exchange City-owned property for partial or full reduction in the purchase price of 
property of similar nature. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS OF 
THE CITY OF SOUTH BEND, AS FOLLOWS: 

1. The following described property shall be traded-in for property of a similar 
nature and shall be removed from the inventory of the City of South Bend: 

Eight (8) Remington 870 Marine Magnums 
Two-Hundred-and-Sixty-One (261) Smith & Wesson M&P 
2.0s 

ADOPTED this 14th day of OCTOBER 2025. 

CITY OF SOUTH BEND  
BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS 

s/ Elizabeth A. Maradik 
s/ Joseph R. Molnar 
s/ Gary A. Gilot 
s/ Murray L. Miller 
s/ Breana N. Micou 

ATTEST:        
s/ Hillary R.